
ACCESSORIES

® U.S. Registered Trademark
© 2004 Honeywell International Inc.
All Rights Reserved 63-2620

Accessories
 FOR DIRECT COUPLED ACTUATORS

Compatibility Chart

ACTUATOR ACCESSORIES

SPRING RETURN NON-SPRING RETURN

M
Sx

x0
5A

M
Sx

x1
0A

M
Sx

x2
0A

M
Lx

x7
5

M
Lx

x8
5

M
Lx

x9
5

M
L4

1x
5,

 M
L8

1x
5

M
Sx

x0
9F

M
Sx

x2
0F

M
Lx

x6
1,

 M
Lx

x7
4

M
N

xx
20

A

M
N

xx
34

A

M
Lx

x8
4

M
Lx

x9
4

Control, Positioning, Feedback
201052A Auxiliary Switch (1 SPDT) �
201052B Auxiliary Switch (2 SPDT) �
SW2-US Auxiliary Switch (2 SPDT) � � � � �
32003532-005 High Temperature Auxiliary Switch (2 SPDT) � �
200976C Feedback Potentiometer (2000 ohm) �
200976A Feedback Potentiometer (500 ohm) �
205860 Minimum Position Potentiometer � � � � � � � � � � �
32006306-001 Resistor Kit (500 ohm); converts 4-20 mA signal 

to 2-10 Vdc � � � � � � � � �

Q7002B1009 Universal Interface Module (Enclosed) � � � � � � � � � � �
Mounting

32007205-001 Actuator Mounting Plate � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
32007205-006 Damper Axle Coupling � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
32007205-002 Damper Blade Drive Lever (<24 in.) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
32007205-003 Damper Blade Drive Lever (>24 in.) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
32007205-007 Damper Crossover Jumper Bracket � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
32007205-004 Damper External Drive Pin Clip � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
32007205-005 Damper External Drive Pin Kit � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
210034 Foot Mounting Kit �
50001194-001 Foot Mounting Kit � � � � � � � � � �
205820A Foot Mounting Kit � � �
205649 Mounting Bracket � � � � � � � �
205784 Mounting Bracket � �
50006427-001 Flexible Anti-rotation Bracket � � � � �
32002993-001 Tandem Mounting Kit � � �
50000407-001 Tandem Mounting Kit � � �
205840A Tandem Mounting Kit (2-pos actuators only) � �
210033 Wall Mounting Kit �



ACCESSORIES

63-2620 2

Rotation Limiters, Position Indicators
205850B Adjustable Stroke Stop Kit � �
4074ENG Stop Pin �
4074ENJ Stroke Stop/Minimum Position Kit �
4074ENY Stroke Stop Kit �

Ball Joints, Push Rods
103598 Ball Joint (1/4 in.) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27518 Ball Joint (5/16 in.) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27520A Push Rod (5/16 in. dia., 5 in. length) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27520Q Push Rod (5/16 in. dia., 8 in. length) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27520B Push Rod (5/16 in. dia., 10 in. length) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27520C Push Rod (5/16 in. dia., 12 in. length) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27520D Push Rod (5/16 in. dia., 15 in. length) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27520E Push Rod (5/16 in. dia., 18 in. length) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27520G Push Rod (5/16 in. dia., 24 in. length) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27520H Push Rod (5/16 in. dia., 28 in. length) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27520J Push Rod (5/16 in. dia., 32 in. length) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27520K Push Rod (5/16 in. dia., 36 in. length) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
27520L Push Rod (5/16 in. dia., 48 in. length) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

Crankarms
205685 Crank Arm Kit �
205846 Crank Arm Kit �
26026G Damper Crank Arm, 1/2 in. damper shaft � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
205830A Rotary-to-Linear Kit � � � � �
205870 Shaft Adapter 1 in. with Crank Arm � �

Shaft Adapters
205753 Hub Insert 3/8 in. � � �
205755 Hub Insert 1/2 in. � � �
205759 Hub Insert 5/8 in. � � �
205849A Hub Insert 5/8 in. �
205617 Hub Insert 3/4 in. � � �
205856B Hub Insert 3/4 in. �
205843B Hub Insert 1 in. �
205880 Shaft Adapter 1 in. � �
210035 Jackshaft 1 in. (1.06 in.) Adapter �
32003167-001 Shaft Adapter (3/8 in.) �
32003168-001 Short Shaft Adapter (3/4-1/2 in.) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
32003168-002 Short Shaft Adapter (5/8-1/2 in.) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
32003168-003 Short Shaft Adapter (9/16-1/2 in.) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
32004254-003 Self Centering Shaft Adapter �
32004254-002 Self Centering Shaft Adapter � � �
32004254-001 Self Centering Shaft Adapter �
4074EVK Short Shaft Kit �

Compatibility Chart

ACTUATOR ACCESSORIES

SPRING RETURN NON-SPRING RETURN

M
Sx

x0
5A

M
Sx

x1
0A

M
Sx

x2
0A

M
Lx

x7
5

M
Lx

x8
5

M
Lx

x9
5

M
L4

1x
5,

 M
L8

1x
5

M
Sx

x0
9F

M
Sx

x2
0F

M
Lx

x6
1,

 M
Lx

x7
4

M
N

xx
20

A

M
N

xx
34

A

M
Lx

x8
4

M
Lx

x9
4



ACCESSORIES

3 63-2620

Enclosures
32003036-001 Weather Enclosure � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
50005859-001 NEMA 4 Enclosure � � � � � �
7640QW Metal Enclosure �

Miscellaneous
32000085-001 Strain Relief Fitting (10 pack) � � � � �
AT120A1004 120 to 24 Vac Transformer (20 VA) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
AT140A1000 120 to 24 Vac Transformer (40 VA) � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

Compatibility Chart

ACTUATOR ACCESSORIES

SPRING RETURN NON-SPRING RETURN

M
Sx

x0
5A

M
Sx

x1
0A

M
Sx

x2
0A

M
Lx

x7
5

M
Lx

x8
5

M
Lx

x9
5

M
L4

1x
5,

 M
L8

1x
5

M
Sx

x0
9F

M
Sx

x2
0F

M
Lx

x6
1,

 M
Lx

x7
4

M
N

xx
20

A

M
N

xx
34

A

M
Lx

x8
4

M
Lx

x9
4



ACCESSORIES

63-2620 4

Table 1. Accessory Details.

OS Number Description Used With
Instructions

(Form Number)
103598 Ball Joint (1/4 in.) All Actuators and 

Dampers

200976A Auxiliary Feedback 
Potentiometer (0 to 500 ohm)

ML6161, ML6174, 
ML7161, ML7174

63-2249

200976C Auxiliary Feedback 
Potentiometer (0 to 2000 
ohm)

ML6161, ML6174, 
ML7161, ML7174

201052A Auxiliary Switch Package, 
Single

ML6161, ML6174, 
ML7161, ML7174

63-2218

201052B Auxiliary Switch Package, 
Double

ML6161, ML6174, 
ML7161, ML7174

205617 Hub Insert, 3/4 in. (19mm) 150 lb-in. NSR 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

205649 Mounting Bracket 150 and 300 lb-in. 
NSR and SR 
(except 25, 53 and 
142 lb-in) Actuators

205685 Crank Arm Kit 150 lb-in. NSR 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

205753 Hub Insert, 3/8 in. (10mm) 150 lb-in. NSR and 
25 and 53 lb-in. 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

205755 Hub Insert, 1/2 in. (13mm) 150 lb-in. NSR and 
25, 53 lb-in. 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

205759 Hub Insert, 5/8 in. (16mm) 150 lb-in. NSR and 
25, 53 lb-in. 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

205784 Mounting Bracket 25 and 53 lb-in. SR 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

M11562205753

M11590205685

M11562205753



ACCESSORIES

5 63-2620

205820A 3-Point Mounting Kit:
� Bracket
� Hexagonal standoffs (3)
� Screws (3)
� Lockwashers (3)

150 lb-in. NSR and 
25 and 53 lb-in. 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

63-2500

205830A Rotary-to-Linear Kit:
� crankarm
� balljoints (2)
� nuts (2)

35 and 70 lb-in. 
NSR and 25, 44, 53, 
and 88 lb-in. SR 
Actuators

63-2501

205840A Tandem Mount Kit (Series 60 
and 80 only)
� bracket
� hexagonal standoffs
� shaft

150 lb-in. NSR and 
25 and 53 lb-in. 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

63-2502

205843B Hub Insert, 1 in. (25mm) 
Round

300 lb-in. NSR 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

205846 Crank Arm Kit 300 lb-in. NSR 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

205849A Hub Insert, 5/8 in. (17mm) 
Round

300 lb-in. NSR 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

205850B End Stop Kit 25 and 53 lb-in. SR 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

62-0138

205856B Hub Insert, 3/4 in. (19mm) 
Round

300 lb-in. NSR 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

205860 Electronic Remote Minimum 
Position Potentiometer

ML7164 
Proportional 
Actuators

63-2529

Table 1. Accessory Details. (Continued)

OS Number Description Used With
Instructions

(Form Number)

M11561205820

205843 M11584

M11562205753

M11511205850A,B,C

SET SCREWS 
(ACTUATOR)

HUB INSERT, (KIT)

M15023



ACCESSORIES

63-2620 6

205870 Shaft Adapter, 1 in. with 
Crank Arm
� hub insert
� crankarm
� retainer clip
� actuator hub

25 and 53 lb-in. SR 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

63-2532

205880 Shaft Adapter, 1 in.
� hub insert
� shaft bushing
� actuator hub

25 and 53 lb-in. SR 
Actuators (ML 
Series)

63-2532

210033 Frame Mount Kit
� bracket
� crankarm
� balljoints (2)
� hex key, 5 mm
� bearing ring
� hub clip
� sheet metal screws (4)
� taptite screws (2)

142 lb-in. Spring 
Return Actuators 
(ML Series)

62-0145

210034 Floor Mount Kit
� bracket
� crankarm
� balljoints (2)
� hex key, 5 mm
� bearing ring
� hub clip
� sheet metal screws (4)
� taptite screws (2)
� hex nuts 1/4-20 (4)
� hex bolts 1/4-20 (4)
� lockwashers (4)
� washers, fender (4)

142 lb-in. Spring 
Return Actuators 
(ML Series)

62-0146

210035 Jackshaft 1 in. (1.06 in.) 
Adapter

142 lb-in. Spring 
Return Actuators 
(ML Series)

62-3062

26026G Damper Crank Arm, 1/2 in. 
damper shaft

All Actuators and 
Damper

27518 Ball Joint (5/16 in.) All Actuators and 
Dampers

Table 1. Accessory Details. (Continued)

OS Number Description Used With
Instructions

(Form Number)

M11510205870

HUB INSERT, (KIT)

SET SCREWS, (KIT)

S SC S, ( )



ACCESSORIES

7 63-2620

27520A Push Rod 
(5/16 in. dia., 5 in. length)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

27520B Push Rod 
(5/16 in. dia., 10 in. length)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

27520C Push Rod 
(5/16 in. dia., 12 in. length)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

27520D Push Rod 
(5/16 in. dia., 15 in. length)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

27520E Push Rod 
(5/16 in. dia., 18 in. length)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

27520G Push Rod 
(5/16 in. dia., 24 in. length)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

27520H Push Rod 
(5/16 in. dia., 28 in. length)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

27520J Push Rod 
(5/16 in. dia., 32 in. length)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

27520K Push Rod 
(5/16 in. dia., 36 in. length)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

27520L Push Rod 
(5/16 in. dia., 48 in. length)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

27520Q Push Rod 
(5/16 in. dia., 8 in. length)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

32000085-001 Strain Relief Fitting (10 pack) MS and MN Series 
Actuators

32002993-001 Tandem Mount Kit 142 lb-in. Spring 
Return and 300 lb-
in. Non-Spring 
Return Actuators
(ML Series only)

62-0160

32003036-001 Weather Enclosure
� enclosure
� gasket
� dome plug (2)
� pan-head screw (10)

All Actuators 62-0164

32003167-001 3/8 in. Shaft Adapter ML6161,ML6174, 
ML7161, ML7174, 
ML7999

66-1121

32003168-001 Short Shaft Adapter (3/4 in. 
to 1/2 in.)

All Actuators and 
Dampers

32003168-002 Short Shaft Adapter (5/8 in. 
to 1/2 in.)

32003168-003 Short Shaft Adapter (9/16 in. 
to 1/2 in.)

Table 1. Accessory Details. (Continued)

OS Number Description Used With
Instructions

(Form Number)



ACCESSORIES

63-2620 8

32003532-005 High Temperature Dual 
Switch Assembly

ML4105, ML8105, 
ML4115, ML8115, 
ML4125, ML8125, 
ML4135, ML8135, 
MS4209, MS4309, 
MS4709, MS4809, 
MS8209, MS8309

62-0212

32004254-001 Self-Centering Shaft Adapter N20 Actuators Note:
Usually supplied 
with actuator32004254-002 Self-Centering Shaft Adapter S05, S10, S20 

Actuators
32004254-003 Self-Centering Shaft Adapter N34 Actuators

32006306-001 Resistor Kit (500 ohm); 
converts 4-20 mA signal 
to 2-10 Vdc
Bag of six (6)

ML6161, ML6174, 
ML7161, ML7174

32007205-001 Direct Coupled Actuator 
Mounting Bracket

Damper with 
External Actuator 
Mounting (i.e., 
32007205-005 Kit)

62-0196

32007205-002 Damper Blade Drive Lever 
(Small)

Dampers less than 
24 in. high

62-0196

32007205-003 Damper Blade Drive Lever 
(Large)

Dampers greater 
than 24 in. high

62-0196

32007205-004 Retaining Clip, Damper 
External Drive Pin

Damper with 
External Actuator 
Mounting (i.e., 
32007205-005 Kit)

62-0196

32007205-005 Damper External Drive Pin 
Kit
� drive pin clip 

(32007205-004)
� shaft extension
� mounting bracket

Damper with 
External Actuator 
Mounting (i.e., 
32007205-005 Kit)

62-0196

32007205-006 Damper Axle Coupling Multi-Section 
Dampers

62-0196

Table 1. Accessory Details. (Continued)

OS Number Description Used With
Instructions

(Form Number)

M20860

M20861



ACCESSORIES

9 63-2620

32007205-007 Jumper Bracket
� lever linkage
� 1/4-20 x 1/2 bolts (4)
� 1/4-20 x 1/2 nuts (4)
� 45° drive lever (2)
� 14 x 3/4 HWH Tek 

fasteners (4)

Multi-Section 
Dampers

62-0196

4074ENG Stop Pin ML6161, ML6174, 
ML7161, ML7174

4074ENJ Minimum Position Kit ML6161, ML6174, 
ML7161, ML7174

4074ENY 3/8 in. Shaft Kit ML6161, ML6174, 
ML7161, ML7174

50000407-001 Tandem Mounting Kit
� bracket
� swivel arm, bolt, nut, 

washer
� mounting arms for spring 

return DCA (2)
� anti-rotation bolts (2)
� mounting arms for non-

spring return DCA (2)

MS and MN Series 
Actuators

50001194-001 Foot- or Frame-Mounting Kit
� self-tapping mounting 

screws (2)
� foot mount bracket
� bronze bearings (2)
� crank arm and drive shaft
� shaft collar

(balljoints and pushrod 
sold separately)

MS and MN Series 
Actuators

62-0204

50005859-001 NEMA 4 Enclosure MS and MN Series; 
MLxx61 and 
MLxx74 Series 
Actuators

50006427-001 Flexible Anti-rotation Bracket

Table 1. Accessory Details. (Continued)

OS Number Description Used With
Instructions

(Form Number)



ACCESSORIES

63-2620 10

7640QW Enclosure for Conduit 
Connection

ML6161, ML6174, 
ML7161, ML7174

63-2252

AT120A1004 120 to 24 Vac Transformer 
(20 VA)

All Actuators 68-0054

AT140A1000 120 to 24 Vac Transformer 
(40 VA)

Q7002B1009 Universal Interface Module 
(Enclosed) with adjustable 
zero and span

All Actuators 63-2551

SW2-US Auxiliary Switch Package (2 
adjustable SPDT switches)

MS and MN Series 
Actuators

Table 1. Accessory Details. (Continued)

OS Number Description Used With
Instructions

(Form Number)



ACCESSORIES

11 63-2620



63-2620    B.B.  11-04 www.honeywell.com

Automation and Control Solutions Honeywell International Honeywell Europe S.A. Honeywell Latin American   
Honeywell International Inc. Honeywell Limited-Honeywell Limitée Control Products 3 Avenue du Bourget     Region
1985 Douglas Drive North 35 Dynamic Drive Honeywell Building 1140 Brussels 480 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway
Golden Valley, MN  55422 Scarborough, Ontario 17 Changi Business Park Central 1 Belgium Suite 200

M1V 4Z9 Singapore  486073 Sunrise FL  33325



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.2
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJDFFile true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /AdobePiStd
    /AdobeSansMM
    /AdobeSerifMM
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CourierStd
    /CourierStd-Bold
    /CourierStd-BoldOblique
    /CourierStd-Oblique
    /DataGlyph-Regular
    /Free3of9
    /Free3of9Extended
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Haettenschweiler
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Map-Symbols
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MonotypeSorts
    /MSOutlook
    /MT-Extra
    /New
    /OCRABarCodePro
    /OCRBBarCodePro
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Symbol
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /XeroxSansSerifNarrowFC
    /XeroxSansSerifNarrowFC-Bold
    /XeroxSansSerifNarrowFC-BoldOblique
    /XeroxSansSerifNarrowFC-Oblique
    /XeroxSansSerifWideFC
    /XeroxSansSerifWideFC-Bold
    /XeroxSansSerifWideFC-BoldOblique
    /XeroxSansSerifWideFC-Oblique
    /XeroxSerifNarrowFC
    /XeroxSerifNarrowFC-Bold
    /XeroxSerifNarrowFC-BoldItalic
    /XeroxSerifNarrowFC-Italic
    /XeroxSerifWideFC
    /XeroxSerifWideFC-Bold
    /XeroxSerifWideFC-BoldItalic
    /XeroxSerifWideFC-Italic
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [1200 1200]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


